Our interest rate risk management seeks to limit the impact of short-term movements in interest rates on our results of operations and financial position. The following
tables summarize the potential effect on earnings over the next 12 months and the potential effect on fair values of balance sheet assets and liabilities at March 31,
2023 and 2022, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by management assuming a hypothetical increase and decrease in market interest rates of 100 basis
points. The earnings sensitivities assume an immediate increase and decrease in market interest rates of 100 basis points and are applied only to financial assets and
liabilities, including hedging instruments, that existed at the balance sheet date and do not take into account any new assets, liabilities or hedging instruments that
may arise over the next 12 months.

  As of March 31, 2023   As of March 31, 2022
  Impact on Annual Earnings If:   Impact on Annual Earnings If:
  Interest Rates   Interest Rates

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points
Effect on Earnings:
Change in pre-tax net income before mark-to
   -market gains (losses) on derivative and
   hedging activities  $ 39   $ (26 )  $ 25   $ 4
Mark-to-market gains (losses) on derivative and
   hedging activities   32   (33 )   43   (63 )
Increase (decrease) in income before taxes  $ 71   $ (59 )  $ 68   $ (59 )
Increase (decrease) in net income after taxes  $ 55   $ (45 )  $ 52   $ (45 )
Increase (decrease) in diluted earnings per
   common share  $ .43   $ (.36 )  $ .35   $ (.30 )

36

  At March 31, 2023
   Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions)  Fair Value   $   %   $   %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets
Education Loans  $ 57,500   $ (100 )   —   $ 148   —
Other earning assets   2,931   —   —   —   —
Other assets   3,559   24   1   (11 )   —
Total assets gain/(loss)  $ 63,990   $ (76 )   — % $ 137   — %

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities  $ 60,019   $ (245 )   — % $ 264   — %
Other liabilities   814   121   15   (115 )   (14 )
Total liabilities (gain)/loss  $ 60,833   $ (124 )   — % $ 149   — %

  At December 31, 2022
   Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions)  Fair Value   $   %   $   %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets
Education Loans  $ 59,306   $ (81 )   —   $ 120   —
Other earning assets   4,974   —   —   —   —
Other assets   3,571   36   1   (29 )   (1 )
Total assets gain/(loss)  $ 67,851   $ (45 )   — % $ 91   — %

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities  $ 63,531   $ (250 )   — % $ 272   — %
Other liabilities   922   125   14   (134 )   (15 )
Total liabilities (gain)/loss  $ 64,453   $ (125 )   — % $ 138   — %

A primary objective in our funding is to minimize our sensitivity to changing interest rates by generally funding our floating rate education loan portfolio with floating
rate debt and our fixed rate education loan portfolio with fixed rate debt although we can have a mismatch at times. In addition, we can have a mismatch in the index
(including the frequency of reset) of floating rate debt versus floating rate assets. In addition, due to the ability of some FFELP Loans to earn Floor Income, we can
have a fixed versus floating mismatch in funding if the education loan earns at the fixed borrower rate and the funding remains floating.   We use Floor Income